

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

NERIS MONTILLA, on behalf of herself and all others
so similarly situated; MICHAEL KYRIAKAKIS on
behalf of himself and all others so similarly situated,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

ROSELIA MONTUFAR, on behalf of herself and all
others so similarly situated; RUBEN VELASQUEZ, on
behalf of himself and all others so similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 20-1673

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION;
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,

Defendants – Appellees,

MR. COOPER, f/k/a Nationstar Mortgage, LLC;
SETERUS, INC.; C.I.T. BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

APPELLANTS’ PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

United States District Court for the
District of Rhode Island Appeal of CA# 18-632

Respectfully submitted

/s/ Todd S. Dion

Todd S. Dion, Esq. (#1152969)

15 Cottage Avenue, Ste. 202

Quincy, MA 02169

401-965-4131

toddsdion@msn.com

July 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT4

TIMELINESS OF PETITION AND APPLICABLE LAW.....5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND, PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND PANEL OPINION.....6

THE COLLINS DECISION.....8

ARGUMENT11

A. THE PANEL OPINION THAT FHFA IS NOT A GOVERNMENT ACTOR BECAUSE FHFA “STEPS INTO THE SHOES” OF FANNIE MAE CONFLICTS WITH THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN COLLINS V. YELLEN.....11

B. THE PANEL OPINION’S INCORRECT CONCLUSION THAT FHFA “STEPPED INTO THE SHOES OF” FANNIE MAE AND WAS NOT A GOVERNMENT ACTOR INCORRECTLY PRECLUDED OTHER STATE ACTION THEORIES PROMULGATED BY THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN BRENTWOOD V. TENN.....13

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boss/ Sisti, et al. v. Federal Housing Finance Agency, et. al.,
 Nos. 20-2025, 20-2026, (1st Cir., June 8, 2021)4, 8, 11, 14
Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714, 733, 765 (1986).....10
Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary School Association, 531 U.S. 288 (2001)5, 7, 8, 14
Collins v. Yellen., 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)4, 7-15
Herron v. Fannie Mae, 857 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012)12
Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374, 400 (1995) 7, 13-15
O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC, 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....5, 8, 10-15
Resolution Trust Corp. v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. Part., 956 F.2d 1446, 1454 (CA8 1992)9

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. §§ 4502 (20), 4511(b)(2)6
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(1).....10
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4)(D)9
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)–(C), (G)..... 9
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(C).....10
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)..... 9
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(E)9
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) 9,10,12
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(I).....10
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) 10
 42 U.S.C. § 4501.....9
 Fed R. App. P. Rule 35(a)(1).....6
 Fed. R. App. P. Rule 35(b)(1)(A)6
 Fed. R. App. P. Rule 40(a)(1)(B).....5
 Fed. R. App. P. Rule 40(a)(2)6
 R.I.G.L. § 34-27-3.27
 R.I. G.L. § 34-11-22 7
 R.I.G.L. § 34-27-4 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Law Dictionary, Featuring Black’s Law Dictionary 2nd Ed.
<https://thelawdictionary.org/temporary/> 7
